

No. 23-975

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION and
UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE PROPERTY
AND ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN WOOD
Counsel of Record
DYLAN P. SOARES
Property and Environment
Research Center
2048 Analysis Dr. Ste. A
Bozeman, MT 59718
Telephone: (406) 587-9591
Jonathan@perc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. NEPA affects many environmentally beneficial activities and its workability is a critical conservation issue	5
II. NEPA requires agencies to analyze only reasonably foreseeable effects for which the agency's action is the legally relevant cause.....	11
III. The environmental effects at issue in this case are serious but do not merit undermining NEPA's workability.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	5
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Zinke</i> , No. 1:16- CV-00001-EJL, 2017 WL 4349012 (D. Idaho Sept. 29, 2017)	3
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021)	5
<i>Cnty. of Mohave v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. CV- 2208246-PCT-MTL, 2024 WL 3818611 (D. Ariz. Aug. 13, 2024).....	3
<i>Cnty. of Mohave v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. CV- 2208246-PCT-MTL, 2024 WL 706962 (D. Ariz. Feb. 21, 2024)	3
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	2, 4, 12, 17, 20
<i>Eagle Cnty., Colo. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	2, 12, 17, 18
<i>Mass. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	5
<i>N. Cascades Conservation Council v. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 2:22-CV-00293-SAB, 2024 WL 188374 (E.D. Wash. 2024)	10
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 4, 13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	1, 14
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2

<i>U.S. v. N.M.</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5
<i>W. Va. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 4336a.....	20
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)	17
43 U.S.C. § 1733(a)	17

Other Authorities

Bryan Leonard et al., <i>Stranded land constrains public land management and contributes to larger fires</i> , 16 <i>Env't Rsch. Letters</i> 114014 (2021)	13
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Environmental Assessment for American Prairie Reserve Bison Change of Use (2022)</i>	14
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Record of Decision (2022)</i> ..	14
Bureau of Reclamation, <i>The Central Arizona Project (2000)</i>	16
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Draft Report: Greenhouse Gas Emissions of Contemporary Wildfire, Prescribed Fire, and Forest Management Activities</i> (Dec. 2020)	9
Carol Vincent et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42346, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data (2020)</i>	8
Env't Prot. Agency, <i>Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) Database</i>	6
Eric Edwards & Sara Sutherland, <i>Does Environmental Review Worsen the Wildfire Crisis? How environmental analysis delays fuel treatment projects</i> (2022).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Forest Serv., <i>Confronting the Wildfire Crisis: A Strategy for Protecting Communities and Improving Resilience in America’s Forests</i> (2022).	8, 9
Forest Serv., <i>The Process Predicament: How Statutory, Regulatory, and Administrative Factors Affect National Forest Mgmt.</i> (2002)	8
Holly Fretwell & Jonathan Wood, <i>Fix America’s Forests: Reforms to Restore National Forests and Tackle the Wildfire Crisis</i> (2021)	9
James L. Huffman, <i>American Prairie Reserve: Protecting Wildlife Habitat on a Grand Scale</i> , 59 Nat. Res. J. 35 (2019)	14
James T.B. Tripp & Nathan G. Alley, <i>Streamlining NEPA’s Environmental Review Process: Suggestions of Agency Reform</i> , 12 N.Y.U. Env’t L.J. 74 (2003)	4, 10
Jim Robbins, <i>To Protect Giant Sequoias, They Lit a Fire</i> , N.Y. Times (July 9, 2024)	9
Michael J. Mortimer et al., <i>Environmental and Social Risks: Defensive National Environmental Policy Act in the US Forest Service</i> , 109 J. of Forestry 27 (2011)	11
Nikki Chiappa et al., <i>Understanding NEPA Litigation: A Systematic Review of Recent NEPA-Related Appellate Court Cases</i> (2024)	4, 5, 7, 8, 19
Notice of Appeal, Statement of Reasons, and Petition for Stay, <i>State of Mont. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , MT-010-22-02 (Dept. of Interior Office of Hearings and Appeals filed Aug. 25, 2022)	3, 15
Shawn Regan & Tate Watkins, <i>A Different Shade of Green</i> , 39 PERC Reports 30 (2020)	1
Tate Watkins & Bryan Leonard, <i>Arizona Water Reform</i> (2023)	16

Terry L. Anderson & Donald R. Leal, <i>Free Market Environmentalism</i> (rev'd ed. 2001).....	1
Terry L. Anderson & Gary Libecap, <i>Environmental Markets: A Property Rights Approach</i> (2014).....	1
The Nature Conservancy, <i>Statement on Sen. Carper's Draft PEER Act</i> (May 18, 2023).....	19
